

No. 14,335

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

JOANN A. VAN DOLAH, by Anne T. Van  
Dolah Gordon, Mother and Next  
Friend,

*Appellant,*

vs.

SALVATORE MELE, MYRTLE HOLLMAN  
and CHARLES J. BRADY, Partners,  
doing business as The Red Cab  
Company,

*Appellees.*

Appeal from the District Court for the  
District of Alaska, Third Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES.

---

DAVIS, RENFREW & HUGHES,  
P. O. Box 477, Anchorage, Alaska,  
*Attorneys for Appellees.*

FILED

NOV 1 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN

## Subject Index

---

	Page
I. Statement relating to pleadings and jurisdiction.....	1
II. Statement of facts .....	2
III. Summary of argument .....	4
IV. Argument .....	12
A. Trial court should have taken the case from the jury .....	13
B. Appellant abandoned exception to Instruction No. 6	13
C. No argument or authority given by appellant for exception to court's Instruction No. 2.....	14
D. Instruction No. 6 bilateral as favorable to appellant as to appellees .....	16
E. Sudden appearance as the proximate cause.....	18
F. Motorists have a right to presume that others using the highway will use ordinary care for their own safety and for the safety of others.....	21
G. Mere circumstance of accident and injury not proof of liability or negligence, nor does the same give rise to automatic last clear chance instruction	24
H. No error for refusal to give instruction not supported by evidence.....	25
I. Court advised appellant of her right to put on proper rebuttal testimony .....	26
J. Court's expression of opinion as to the context of prior witness' testimony harmless when coupled with clear statement that court does not rule that evidence was as court recollects .....	31
K. Mere fact that court and counsel disagree and court admonishes counsel that he is wrong or should not make certain statements before jury not error .....	34
L. Where no timely motion made and circumstances at scene of accident not shown to be unchanged court properly refused to allow jury to view the scene of accident .....	35
Conclusion .....	35

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
Clark v. DeMars, et al., 146 Atl. 812.....	16
Fair v. Floyd, 75 Fed. (2d) 920 .....	23
Gordon v. General Launderers, 18 Atl. (2d) 719.....	23
Gossett v. Van Egmond, 155 Pac. (2d) 304, 176 Ore. 134...	25
Hall's Adm'x. v. City of Greensburg, et al., 241 Ky. 279, 43 SW (2d) 660.....	19
Haydon, et al. v. Bay City Fuel Co., 9 Pac. (2d) 98.....	19
Kessler v. Robbins, 215 Iowa 327, 245 SW 284.....	20
Maffioli v. George L. Griffith & Son, Inc., 194 NE 726.....	21
Mar Shee v. Maryland Assur. Corp., 190 Cal. 1, 210 Pac. 269 .....	14, 15, 16
Merchants & Bakers Guaranty Co. v. Washington, 94 Pac. (2d) 930, 195 Okla. 532, 137 ALR 1123.....	25
Nelson v. Johnson, et al., 243 Pac. 646.....	14
Porter v. Terminal R. Ass'n. of St. Louis, 65 NE (2d) 31, 327 Ill. App. 645.....	25
Rudolph v. Wanamaker, et ux., 238 Pac. 296.....	25
Savings & Loan Socy. v. Burnett, 106 Cal. 514, 29 Pac. 922	14

### Statutes

48 US Code 101 .....	2
ACLA 1949, 53-1-1, 53-2-1.....	2
63 Stat. 445.....	2
48 USCA 103-A .....	2
28 USC Secs. 1291, 1294.....	2

No. 14,335
